

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 258/2017

UPMA HANS SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VINIT HANS

Respondent(s)

(IA No.66628/2017-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 04-04-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ankit Batra, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Shantwanu Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Surinder D. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Meghsham S. Bhangle, Adv.  
Mr. Murari Babu, Adv.  
Mr. Sameer Kumar Mahani, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)  
AR CUM PS

(RAJINDER KAUR)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO(s). 258 OF 2017

UPMA HANS SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VINIT HANS

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Office report states that notice is complete by Dasti. None appears for the respondent.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we are satisfied that this is a fit case where the prayer for transfer is to be allowed.

On the facts of the case we allow this Transfer Petition and direct that CR Case No. 477 of 2016 titled "Sri Vinit Hans Vs. Smt. Upma Hans(Sharma)" pending before the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate(3rd Court), Siliguri, District Dargiling, West Bengal be transferred to the Court of District Judge, Tis Hazari, Delhi.

The record of the case be sent by the transferor Court to the transferee Court.

This Transfer Petition is accordingly, allowed.

.....J.  
(J. CHELAMESWAR)

.....J.  
(SANJAY KISHAN KAUL)

NEW DELHI;  
April 04, 2018

